

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 936 OF 2025**



Between:

1. Kambala Penchalaiah, S/o. Subbaiah,
Aged about 53 years, R/o.Kotha Madahavaram (V),
Ontimitta (Mandal), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
2. Seelamchetty Venkatamma, W/o. Subbarayudu,
Aged about 67 years, R/o.Kotha Madahavaram (V),
Ontimitta (Mandal), Kadapa-Y.S.R District.
3. Malli Venkata Subbamma, W/o. Nagaiah,
Aged about 68 years, R/o.Maidukuru (V),
Maidukuru (M), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
4. Velpula Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Venkataiah,
Aged about 48 years, R/o.Akkayapalle (v),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
5. Velpula Nagesh, S/o.Govindaiah,
Aged about 43 years, R/o.Akkayapalle(v),
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
6. Tulasi Thirupalaiah, S/o.Pedda Adaiah,
Aged about 60 years, R/o.Badwel (v & m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
7. Nagam Subba Reddy, S/o. Gangi Reddy,
Aged about 60 years, R/o.Ramanjaneyapuram,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
8. Somireddy Yella Reddy, S/o.Yella Reddy,
Aged about 74 years, R/o.Nehru Nagar,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
9. Naruboyana Venkata Subbaiah, S/o.Gangaiah,
Aged about 63 years, R/o.Badwel (V & M),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
10. Valluri Subbarayudu, S/o.Venkatatah,
Aged about 66 years, R/o. Puttampalli,
Kadapa town, Kadapa.Y.S.R District.
11. Guduru Lakshumma, W/o. Munnaiah,
Aged about 68 years, R/o. Puttampalli,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.

12. Machanuru Venkata Subbamma, W/o. Subba Reddy,
Aged about 68 years, R/o. Nalladimmayapalle (V),
Nandaluru (M) Y.S.R District Kadapa District.
13. Somireddy Padvathamma, W/o. Subba Reddy,
Aged about 62 years, R/o. Badwel (V) & (M),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
14. Naruboyana Narasaiah, S/o.Narasimhulu,
Aged about 60 years, R/o. Levaku (v) Nadaluru (M),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
15. Maddika Venkata Reddy, S/o. Subba Reddy,
Aged about 56 years, R/o. Nalladimmayapalle (V),
Nandaluru (M), Y.S.R District Kadapa District.
16. Maddika subba Reddy, S/o. Subba Reddy,
Aged 59 years, R/o: Davantharampalle (v),
Ontimitta (M) Kadapa Y.S.R District.
17. Maddika Venkata Subba Reddy, S/o. Subba Reddy,
Aged about 60 years, Madakalavaripalli (V), Badwel (M),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
18. Naruboyana Munnaiah, S/o.Munnaiah,
Aged about 51 years, R/o. Levaku (v) Nadaluru (M),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
19. Somireddy Subba Reddy, S/o. Yella Reddy,
Aged about 83 years, R/o.Dorasanipalli (v),
Prodduturu town, Y.S.R Kadapa District.
20. Somireddy Subba Reddy, S/o.Subba Reddy,
Aged about 49 years, R/o.Dorasanipalli (v),
Prodduturu town, Y.S.R Kadapa District.
21. Somireddy Subba Reddy, S/o.Veera Reddy,
Aged about 50 years, R/o.1 Madhavaram (v),
Sidavattam (M), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
22. Naruboyana Venkatamma, W/o.Venkata Swamy,
Aged about 73 years, Ontimitta (v) & (m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
23. Somireddy Lakshmi Devamma, W/o. Mallikarjuna Reddy,
Aged about 60 years, R/o.Badwel (v & M),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
24. Perikala Gangamma, W/o. Yellaiah,
Aged about 84 years, Ro. Kokkarayapalli (v),
Chennuru (M) Y.S.R.Kadapa District.

25. Somireddy Laxmi Reddy, W/o. Malla Reddy,
Aged about 60 years, R/o. Pulivendula Town,
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
26. Valooru Venkata Subba Reddy, S/o. Venkata Reddy,
Aged about 78 years, R/o.Ramanjaneyapuram,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
27. Maddika Subba Reddy, S/o. Venkata Subba Reddy,
Aged about 62 years, R/o.Davantharampalle (v),
Ontimitta (m) Kadapa Y.S.R District.
28. Maddika Laxmi Devi, W/o. Venkata Reddy,
Aged about 50 years, R/o.Nalladimmayapalle (v) & (m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
29. Somireddy Rama Subba Reddy, S/o. Pulla Reddy,
Aged about 62 years, R/o.1-Madhavaram (v),
Siddavattam (m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
30. Somi Reddy Rajamma, W/o. Raja Reddy,
Aged about 56 years, R/o.1-Madhavaram (v),
Siddavattam (m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
31. Somi Reddy Ayyavaramma, W/o. Narayana Reddy,
Aged about 63 years, Muthrajupalli, Kadapa town,
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
32. Machanuru Venkata Subba Reddy, S/o. Pedda Subba Reddy,
Aged about 49 years, R/o.Nalladimmayapalle (v) & (m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
33. Nagam Rama Chandra Reddy, S/o. Gangi Reddy,
Aged about 53 years, R/o.Thappetavaripalli (v),
Ontimitta (m). Kadapa Y.S.R District.
34. Machunuru Subba Reddy, S/o.Subba Reddy,
Aged about 68 years, R/o.Chinna Chowk, Kadapa town,
Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
35. Somireddy Pedda Reddaiah, S/o.Yella Reddy,
Aged about 54 years, R/o.Chinna Chowk, Kadapa town,
Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
36. Somireddy Chinna Reddiah, S/o.Yella Reddy,
Aged about 54 years, R/o.Bhagyanagar Colony,
Kadapa town, Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
37. Somireddy Lakshumma, W/o.Yella Reddy,
Aged about 82 years, R/o.Bhagyanagar Colony,
Kadapa town, Y.S.R.Kadapa District.

38. Somireddy Malla Reddy, S/o. Chienchi Reddy,
Aged about 42 years, R/o.Chinna chowk,
Kadapa town, Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
39. Somireddy Yella Reddy, S/o.Yella Reddy,
Aged about 73 years, R/o. Nehrunagar,
Kadapa town, Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
40. Pidugu Baludu, S/o. Subbarayudu,
Aged about 52 years, R/o.Bhoomayapalli (v),
Khazipet (m), Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
41. Pattam Gangi Reddy, S/o. Narapa Reddy,
Aged about 62 years, R/o.Atloor (v &m),
Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
42. Somireddy Narayana Reddy, S/o. Sidda Reddy,
Aged about 53 years, R/o. Chinna chowk,
Kadapa town, Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
43. Somireddy Veeranjineyulu Reddy, W/o. Rami Reddy,
Aged about 53 years, R/o. Kotha Madhavaram (v),
Ontimitta (m), Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
44. Doggala Venkata Subba Reddy, S/o.Laxmi Reddy,
Age 50 years, R/o.1-Madhavaram (v) Siddavattam (m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
45. Doggala Rami Reddy, S/o. Obula Reddy,
Aged about 76 years, R/o.1-Madhavaram (v),
Siddavattam (m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
45. Somireddy Adi Laksumma, S/o. Subbi Reddy,
Aged about 72 years, R/o. Shankarapuram,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
47. Somireddy Vijaya Lakshumma, W/o. Narayana Reddy,
Aged about 46 years, R/o. Chinnachowk, Kadapa town,
Y.S.R.Kadapa District.
48. Upputur Subbaiah S/o. Gangulaiah,
Aged 68 years, R/o. Badwel (v & m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
49. Upputur Chinna Venkata Subbaiah, S/o.Gangulaiah,
Aged about 53 years, R/o.Badwel (v& m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
50. Kotla Subbarayudu, S/o. Subbanna,
Aged about 68 years, R/o.Ramakrishnanagar,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.

51. Kotla Peeramma, W/o. Subbarayudu,
Aged about 63 years, R/o. Ramakrishnanagar Kadapa town,
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
52. Pattem Yellamma, W/o. Gangi Reddy,
Aged about 92 years, R/o. 1-Madhavaram (v),
Siddavattam (m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
53. Pattem Gangi Reddy, S/o. Gangi Reddy,
Aged about 70 years, R/o. 1-Madhavaram (v),
Siddavattam (m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
54. Mummadi Subba Reddy, S/o. Subba Reddy,
Aged about 72 years, R/o. 1-Madhavaram (v),
Siddavattam (m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
55. Macha Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Yellaiah,
Aged about 52 years, R/o. Reddipalli (v), Pullampeta (m),
Y.S.R Kadapa District.
56. Somireddy Raja Reddy, S/o. Pulla Reddy,
Aged about 63 years, R/o. 1-Madhavaram (v),
Siddavattam (m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.
57. Somireddy Yella Reddy, S/o. Pulla Reddy,
Aged about 56 years, R/o. Vempalli (v & m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
58. Somireddy Yella Reddy, S/o. Pulla Reddy,
Aged about 56 years, R/o. Vempalli (v & m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
59. Naruboyana Munnaiah, S/o. Munnaiah,
Aged about 48 years, R/o. Levaku (v), Nandaluru (m),
Kadapa Y.S.R District.
60. Sana Pullaiah, S/o. Venkataiah,
Aged about 58 years, R/o. Angadiveedhi,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
61. Somireddy Govindamma, W/o. Chenchu Reddy,
Aged about 68 years, R/o. Chinna Chowk,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
62. Sana Subbamma, W/o. Venkataiah,
Aged about 78 years, R/o. Nehrunagar,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.
63. Sana Subbamma, W/o. Gangalah,
Aged about 51 years, R/o. Nehrunagar,
Kadapa town, Kadapa Y.S.R District.

64. Paturu Gangi Reddy, S/o.Chinapa Reddy, Aged about 63 years, R/o.Gangaperuru (v), Ontimitta (m), Kadapa Y.S.R. District.

65.Somireddy Narayana Reddy, S/o.Malla Reddy, Aged about 63 years, R/o Mutharajupall, Kadapa Town, Kadapa Y.S.R District

66. Somireddy Subba Reddy, S/o.Malla Reddy, aged about 67 years, R/o Badwel (v-&m), Kadapa Y.S.R District.

...Petitioners/Petitioners

1 to 38, 40 to 48, 50 to 65 & 68 to 70

AND

1. G Sai Prasad, Prl. Secretary, Irrigation (I & CAD) Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Amaravati.
2. B.Srinivasulu, The Special Collector (LA) Galeru Nagiri Sujala Sravanthi, Kadapa.
3. B.Venkata Ramana Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation, Somasila Project, Atmakur Post, Nellore District.
4. S.Neelamaiah, The Special Deputy Collector (LA) (FAC) Somasila Project, Unit- II, Kadapa Town Kadapa District.

...Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Sri M SRI ATCHYUT praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for having deliberately, wilfully and wantonly disobeyed the Orders of this Honble Court dated 03-01-2023 passed in W.P. No. 27002 of 2016;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M SRI ATCHYUT, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice Before Admission to the respondents,

to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. G Sai Prasad, Prl. Secretary, Irrigation (I & CAD) Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Amaravati.
2. B.Srinivasulu, The Special Collector (LA) Galeru Nagiri Sujala Sravanthi, Kadapa.
3. B.Venkata Ramana Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation, Somasila Project, Atmakur Post, Nellore District.
4. S.Neelamaiah, The Special Deputy Collector (LA) (FAC) Somasila Project, Unit- II, Kadapa Town Kadapa District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 19.06.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing; failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur District, at Guntur, (By **Special Messenger** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.1 and to return to this Court before **19.06.2025**)
2. The District Judge, YSR Kadapa District, at YSR Kadapa, (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.2 & 4 and to return to this Court before 19.06.2025)

3. The District Judge, SPSR Nellore District at Nellore (By RPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.3 and to return to this Court before 19.06.2025)
4. G Sai Prasad, Prl. Secretary, Irrigation (I & CAD) Department, The State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Amaravati. (by Special Messenger along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. B.Srinivasulu, The Special Collector (LA) Galeru Nagiri Sujala Sravanthi, Kadapa.
6. B.Venkata Ramana Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Irrigation, Somasila Project, Atmakur Post, Nellore District.
7. S.Neelamaiah, The Special Deputy Collector (LA) (FAC) Somasila Project, Unit- II, Kadapa Town Kadapa District (Addressee nos.5 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
8. **One spare copy**

CVSS

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:17/04/2025

POST ON 19.06.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.936 of 2025

